ACCOUNTING CLERK III 2

COMPOST/RECYCLE TECH II 1

DIRECTOR OF UTILITIES 0.15

ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST 1

ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICIAN 1

EQUIPMENT AND COMPLIANCE SPECIALIST 1

FACILITY ATTENDANT I 9

FACILITY ATTENDANT II 6

FINANCE MANAGER 1

HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR 6

LEAD FACILITY ATTENDANT 1

LEAD HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR 1

OUTREACH AND COMPLIANCE SUPERVISOR 1

RECYCLING COLLECTION TECHNICIAN 1

SOLID WASTE ENFORCEMENT COORDINATOR- RECLASS TO SW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER PG 7 1

SOLID WASTE FACILITY SUPERVISOR 1

SOLID WASTE OPERATIONS SUPERVISOR 1

SOLID WASTE SERVICE MANAGER 1

ALLOCATED FTE COUNT 36.15

164

Community Services - Area of Operations

Includes: Parks & Rec, Sensitive Lands, Waterways and Aquatics, Libraries, Animal Services, UF
Extension, Veterans Services

Personnel Services increased due to position requests and annual increase.
Operating Expense increased due to
Capital Outlay decreased due to reduction in number of Capital projects for FY25.
Other Sources Revenue is Balance Forward Cash reserved for speci�c departments within
Community Services
Intergovernmental Revenue consists of State Grants and Revenue Sharing

Area of Operations Community Services

Expenses

Personnel Services $6,017,404 $7,221,439 $7,764,193 $542,754 8%

Operating Expense $5,273,614 $5,321,151 $6,389,631 $1,068,480 20%

Capital Outlay $2,184,500 $1,973,235 $1,310,500 ($662,735) (34%)

Transfers $156,650 $140,900 $179,800 $38,900 28%

Budget Reserves $189,850 $243,909 $235,185 ($8,724) (4%)

EXPENSES TOTAL $13,822,018 $14,900,634 $15,879,309 $978,675 7%

Revenues

Licenses and Permits $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 0%

Intergovernmental $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $0 0%

Charges for Services $1,037,500 $1,054,645 $1,039,715 ($14,930) (1%)

Fines and Forfeitures $30,750 $30,750 $33,745 $2,995 10%

Miscellaneous $192,825 $140,375 $89,015 ($51,360) (37%)

Transfers $42,939 $53,200 $56,000 $2,800 5%

Other Sources $251,182 $294,354 $333,847 $39,493 13%

REVENUES TOTAL $1,600,196 $1,618,324 $1,597,322 ($21,002) (1%)

Surplus | (Deficit) ($12,221,822) ($13,282,310) ($14,281,987) – –

ADOPTED-ADOPTED-RECOMMENDED

FY23 Adopted FY24 Adopted 2025 Budget Increase | (Decrease) Percentage Increase | (Decrease)

165

Community Services by Department

2022 - 23 Adopted Budget 2023 - 24 Adopted Budget 2024 - 25 Recommended Budget

Parks & Recreation $7,216,553 $6,862,961 $6,655,775

Library Services $3,112,529 $3,524,389 $3,570,036

Animal Services $1,437,873 $1,900,757 $2,227,653

Aquatic Services & Waterways $1,080,796 $1,329,244 $1,668,779

Sensitive Lands $329,216 $520,568 $878,183

County Extension $447,462 $489,726 $584,419

Veterans Services $197,588 $272,989 $294,464

TOTAL $13,822,018 $14,900,634 $15,879,309

166

Personnel Expense by Area of Operations

$7,764,193.00
Expenses in 2025

Parks & Recreation

Other
Veterans Services

Aquatic Services & W...

Animal Services

Library Services

Community Services - Area of Op - Personnel Expenditures

2021 - 22 Adopted Budget 2022 - 23 Adopted Budget 2023 - 24 Adopted Budget 2024 - 25 Recommended
Budget

Parks & Recreation $1,922,836 $2,259,591 $2,709,221 $2,978,263

Library Services $2,210,304 $2,170,413 $2,505,276 $2,660,426

Animal Services $831,455 $921,021 $1,143,497 $1,180,741

Aquatic Services & Waterways $407,607 $394,301 $512,911 $539,613

Veterans Services $185,044 $181,023 $243,364 $271,044